
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

FEBRUARY 10, 2020 

 

 

SUBJECT: Consideration of approval of a Second Amendment to the Selective 

Development Consent Judgment in order to add ‘Indoor Recreational 

Facility’ and ‘Instructional Center’ as permitted uses for the subject 

property, known as Oak Pointe Plaza.  The property is located on the east 

side of Novi Road south of Nine Mile Road, in Section 35. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Community Development, Planning 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: In 1988, the City and Selective Development entered into 

a consent judgment for the property that is now known as Oak Pointe Plaza, located 

on the east side of Novi Road, south of Nine Mile Road. The judgment states that the 

property can be developed and occupied with uses permitted under the B-1, Local 

Business zoning district as the zoning ordinance was written in 1988.  The First 

Amendment to the Consent Judgment was approved in 1992 in order to add 

‘restaurant use’ to the other uses that had been permitted in the B-1 District. The 

applicant is now requesting a Second Amendment to the Consent Judgment to 

allow two additional uses for the subject property: indoor recreational facility and 

instructional centers. These uses were not listed as permitted uses in the B-1 District in 

1988, and are still not described as permitted in that district in the current version of 

the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Oak Pointe Plaza is a 51,375 square foot, 4-building shopping center built on a 7.5 

acre site, which has now been split into four parcels (see attached location map). 

The proposed amendment is requested in order to allow ‘Novi Play’ at 22104 Novi 

Road. Novi Play proposes to use 15,500 square feet of the 20,500 square foot building 

that had previously been occupied by ACE Hardware. The facility would include an 

indoor play area, restaurant with approximately 80 seats, and two party rooms that 

could accommodate up to 90 kids. According to the current owner, the building has 

been vacant for over eleven years.  The proposed use as a children’s play center will 

provide an opportunity to repurpose the existing building with minimal change to the 

building, which has had the exterior renovated over the last year. 

 

The attached memo addresses the following items in order to provide more 

information on the applicant’s request and staff review:  

1. Allowable use per the approved consent judgment 

2. Consent judgment versus zoning ordinance: proposed use applicability 

3. Impact of proposed ‘Novi Play’ Business on surrounding uses 



4. Staff recommendation 

Based on the review of the materials provided and the discussion with the applicant, 

it is staff’s opinion that ‘Novi Play’ is a less intense use than some of the retail and 

restaurant uses which could occupy the site, and will have minor to no impact on the 

surrounding residential neighborhood or to the traffic along Novi Road. Please refer 

to the memo to learn more about the impacts of Novi Play business on surrounding 

uses.  If approved by the City Council, the amendment would apply to all four 

properties within Oak Pointe Plaza that are governed by the Consent Judgment and 

would allow other recreational facilities that are not necessarily geared towards 

children. As the impacts of a different kind of recreation use are currently unknown, 

staff recommended the following conditions to be included in the Second 

Amendment to the Consent Judgment:  

 

Indoor public or private recreation facilities and instructional uses shall be subject to 

the following conditions:  

 

1. The proposed indoor recreation use as described in the attached Exhibit C shall 

be permitted at 22104 Novi Road.  

2. Any other future indoor recreational uses smaller than 2,000 square feet shall be 

considered a principal permitted use.  

3. Any other future indoor recreational uses larger than 2,000 square feet shall be 

subject to the special land use requirements listed in 6.1.2.C of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  

4. All such future uses shall be subject to requirements of Section 4.89 of Zoning 

Ordinance relating to service of alcoholic beverages.    

5. No outside uses other than parking and loading shall be permitted. 

 

A copy of the proposed Second Amendment to Consent Judgment is attached for 

Council’s review and approval.  If the Council approves the amendment, the 

document will be finalized, entered with the Oakland County Circuit Court, and 

recorded against the property.  The development would then proceed in the normal 

course for any development project subject to listed conditions in the amended 

judgment. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval of a Second Amendment to the Selective 

Development Consent Judgment in order to add ‘Indoor Recreational Facility’ and 

‘Instructional Center’ as permitted uses for the subject property, known as Oak Pointe 

Plaza, for the reasons provided in the staff review letter, and subject to approval of 

the final form of the Agreement by the City Manager’s Office and the City Attorney, 

including any required amendments or revisions required by the Court for entry.   



STAFF MEMO



____________________   
Page 1 of 8 

 

    TO:    PETE AUGER, CITY MANAGER 

    FROM:  SRI RAVALI KOMARAGIRI, SENIOR PLANNER 

    THROUGH:  BARBARA MCBETH, AICP, CITY PLANNER 

    SUBJECT:     SECOND AMENDMENT TO SELECTIVE DEVELOPMENT V  
  CITY OF NOVI  

    DATE:          JANUARY 30, 2020 
     
 
The owner of the property at 22104 Novi Road approached the Community 
Development Department to discuss a prospective tenant for his building. The subject 

property is known as Oak Pointe Plaza. It is a        
51,375 square foot 4-building shopping center built 
on a 7.5 acre site, split into four parcels. One of the 
four properties was recently acquired by a 
successor owner, Nova Oak Properties, LLC, in July 
2018, who seeks to develop, or secure approval to 
allow a Private indoor recreational facility at this 
location.  

In 1988, the City and the then-developer Selective 
Development entered into a consent judgement. 
The City of Novi Zoning map refers to Light Industrial 
for the subject property. However, the permitted 
uses for the subject property are determined by the 
Consent Judgment. The judgment indicates that 
the property can be developed with permitted 
uses under B-1 zoning as it existed in 1988. A copy of 
the list of uses is provided with the applicant’s 
submittal packet. A first amendment in 1992 added 
a restaurant use.  The original site plan for this 
shopping center was approved in 1992. A copy of 

the plan is attached to this memo.  

This memo addresses the following items in order to provide more information on 
applicant’s request and staff review:  

1. Allowable uses per the approved consent judgment 
2. Consent judgment versus zoning ordinance: proposed use applicability 
3. Impact of proposed ‘Novi Play’ Business on surrounding uses 
4. Staff Recommendation 

MEMORANDUM 



____________________   
Page 2 of 8 

 

ALLOWABLE USES PER THE APPROVED CONSENT JUDGMENT 

The consent judgment currently allows restaurant uses for the subject property. During 
initial discussions, the applicant suggested that the restaurant use could be considered 
as the primary use with the recreation use as an accessory use. Staff does not agree 
with this interpretation, because the recreation component and square footage for the 
proposed business is much larger than the restaurant use. As an alternative, the 
applicant suggested that the use can fall under ‘other uses similar to those listed 
above’ category. Staff disagrees with that interpretation as stated below.  

The Zoning Ordinance often refers to a term ‘others uses similar to those listed above’ to 
allow uses that are not defined elsewhere in the ordinance but are similar to listed uses 
under each zoning district. While it is not the case in this instance,  uses that are not 
defined or not similar to existing uses may be reviewed through the unlisted use 
determination process.  

Instructional center could be categorized as ‘other uses similar to those listed above’ as 
it was not clearly identified as a use under any Zoning district in1988 Ordinance. The 
only use that is similar to educational uses was listed in B-2 under 1988 Ordinance as 
listed below.  

B-2 Community Business: Business schools and colleges or private schools 
operated for profit. 

 

However, that is not the case for the proposed use. Indoor recreational use cannot be 
considered ‘other uses similar to those listed above’, as it was clearly defined as 
permitted uses in districts other than the B-1 District in the 1988 Ordinance. Indoor 
recreation was a permitted use under B-2, Community Business District,  and the  RC, 
Regional Center Zoning District. TC, Town Center and I-1, Light Industrial also allow a 
form of indoor recreation facility. As a result, the Community Development staff did not 
believe that it had the authority to allow the use as part of its normal administration of 
the ordinance and judgment. 

Listed below are few excerpts from 1988 Zoning Ordinance 

-  B-2, Community Business: Bowling alley, billiard hall, indoor archery range, 
indoor tennis courts, indoor skating rink, or similar forms of indoor commercial 
recreation when, together with accessory uses such as off-street parking, they 
are located one hundred (100) feet from any adjacent residential district. 

 



____________________   
Page 3 of 8 

 

- I-1, Light Industrial: Indoor tennis courts, roller skating rinks, and  ice skating rinks 
when, together with accessory uses such as off-street parking, they are located 
at least one hundred (100) feet from any adjacent residential district. 

 

- TC, Town Center: Commercial recreation facilities such as theaters, concert halls 
and similar uses  

 

- Definition for Regional Center refers to recreational facilities in Regional Center, 
RC district. Regional Center: A commercial complex providing for general 
merchandise, apparel, furniture and home furnishings in depth and variety as 
well as a range of services and recreational facilities built around one or two full 
line department stores of not less than 100,000 square feet and containing not 
less than 400,000 square feet of gross leasable floor area overall. 

 

CONSENT JUDGMENT VERSUS ZONING ORDINANCE: PROPOSED USE APPLICABILITY 

The larger suite in the existing building is built for a large warehouse style uses. It was 
previously occupied by ACE Hardware. According to the current owner, it has been 
vacant for over eleven years. The proposed amendment will provide an opportunity to 
repurpose the existing building with minimal change. Staff reviewed the proposed uses 
in four different scenarios as listed below to review how it fits in these cases.  

 Indoor Recreational Facility Instructional Center 

Local Business, B-1 
(1988) 

Allowed per Consent 
Judgment 

Not permitted  
Falls under ‘Other 
Uses’ category 

Local Business, B-1 
(2020) 

Recommended 
Future land use 
category 

Not permitted 

Permitted, 
recognized as 
‘instructional 
center’ 

  



____________________   
Page 4 of 8 

 

Light Industrial, I-1 
(1988) 

For reference to 
underlying zoning at 
the time of consent 
judgment 

Permitted if it is located at least one 
hundred (100) feet from any adjacent 
residential district. The subject property is 
located adjacent to residential district 
and is within 100 feet. 

Not permitted  

Light Industrial, I-1 
(2020) 

For reference to 
underlying zoning at 
this time 

Permitted uses provided that such 
facilities or clubs do not exceed two-
thousand (2,000) square feet in size. 

 

Subject to Special land use requirements 
if adjacent to a residential zoning 
district. The subject property is adjacent 
to residential zoning district across Novi 
Road.  

Permitted as 
private fitness 
facility if the 
instruction allows 
physical activities, 
such as martial arts 
or ballet 

If not regulated by the Consent Judgment, the applicant would have been allowed to 
occupy the premises for an indoor recreation center with a Special Land Use under the 
current Light Industrial ordinance requirements for the underlying zoning. ‘Novi Play’ in 
particular complies with the standards for a Special Land Use permit as listed in Section 
6.1.1.C. The proposed amendment would provide an opportunity to allow ‘Novi Play’ as 
a permitted land use.  

 

IMPACT OF PROPOSED ‘NOVI PLAY’ BUSINESS ON SURROUNDING USES 

The proposed amendment to include ‘indoor recreation center’ is requested to allow 
‘Novi Play’ at this location. Novi Play facility proposes to use 15,500 square feet of the 
20,500 square foot building. The facility would include an indoor play area, restaurant 
with about 80 seats and two party rooms that could accommodate up to 90 kids.  It 
also offers day camp and summer camp opportunities. The franchise is currently open 
in Rochester and there are plans to open another one in Grand Blanc. More details are 
provided in the information packet provided by the applicant which is attached to this 
memo. 

 

The subject property is surrounded by office and warehouse uses to the east and south, 
single family residential to the west across Novi Road, and multiple-family residential to 
the north across Nine Mile Road. The southern part of Novi is predominantly single family 



____________________   
Page 5 of 8 

 

residential. There is a narrow pocket of industrial zoning that is in existence due to the 
railroad. Many of these industrial properties are occupied by office and warehouse uses 
that are compatible with residential neighbors. A review of private recreational facilities 
in Novi indicates that there are not many indoor recreational areas that are specially 
targeting children from 1 to12 years of age. Twelve Mile Crossing at Fountain Walk, 
north of Grand River Avenue across the freeway provides a few private recreational 
uses for younger children. The proposed ‘Novi play’ at the current location could 
provide a useful service for the families in the surrounding area. See the image below 
for context.   

 Current uses: Oak Pointe Plaza has a mix of businesses ranging from retail, office and 
restaurants as noted in the table below. The hours of operation for the existing uses 
range from 8 am to 9 pm. Most of the businesses are closed on Sundays. The subject 
building is currently vacant. It was previously occupied by a Hardware store and 
restaurant and retail uses. Below is a list of current uses for consent judgment 
properties. It also lists how the uses are identified subject to consent judgment 
conditions. ‘Novi Play’ will be compatible with the current uses in the plaza 

Address Current uses 
Uses identified per 
1988 B-1 uses together 
with a restaurant use 

22264 Novi Road Novi Home Design Center  

22240 Novi Road 

CVS Retail Business 

Frames Unlimited Retail Business 

China Crown Restaurant 

Bento 39 Japanese carry out  Restaurant 

Vacant space  

22104 Novi Road 

Vacant:  

- Proposed Novi Play (indoor 
recreational and restaurant) 

- Proposed instructional center 

Requires amendment 

22002 Novi Road 

 

 

Sylvan Learning,  Other uses  

Brazilian Jiu Jitsu Other uses  

Dentist  Medical office 

 

 



____________________   
Page 6 of 8 

 

 Traffic: The existing businesses have varied hours of operation, but most of them are 
open between 8 am to 9 pm. Peak hour usages for each use varies throughout the 
day. Novi Play indicated that during weekdays, the peak hours are during 10 am to 
2 pm and from 6 pm to 9 pm. It appears that the proposed use as a children’s play 
center does not conflict with the rush hour traffic along Novi Road, which is typically 
weekdays between 6 am to 8 am and between 4 pm to 6 pm.  

 

 Parking: As part of 1992 site plan approval, a minimum of 357 spaces were required 
for this shopping center and 363 spaces are provided. The minimum parking 
requirements at that time (1 space per 110 square feet of building area for the first 
15,000 square feet and 1 space per 125 square feet of building area for areas 
greater than 15,000 square feet up to 450,000 square feet) were much higher the 
current standards (1 parking space per each 250 square feet of building area). 
There is ample parking available per the current standards. It appears that parking 
would not be a concern at this location. There is a shared parking agreement across 
the four parcels.  
 

 Outside uses: One of the B-1 required conditions state that all business shall be 
conducted within enclosed building. The proposed floor plans currently do not 



____________________   
Page 7 of 8 

 

indicate outside recreation or uses. The applicant confirmed that there will be no 
outside use other than parking and loading.  
 

 Changes to the Site/Building: The applicant completed exterior building renovations 
in August 2019. The proposed use is not proposing additional changes except for the 
business sign. No changes to the parking lot are proposed except replacing the top 
layer of Asphalt. The parking lot is proposed to be restriped as existing.  

 
 Alcohol Service: The consent judgment does not explicitly exclude alcohol service 

at this location. If a restaurant wants to serve alcohol, they would have to apply for 
special land use through building department. The applicant indicated that in their 
10 years of operations, they have never and do not currently serve alcohol but open 
to future consideration as that is a common restaurant and play center offering.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The applicant has provided a draft amendment to the consent judgment which is 
attached to the memo. The revised draft includes this statement on Page 5.  

Upon completion, said development shall be utilized solely for uses 
permitted within the B-1 local business district, together with the restaurant 
use, pursuant to the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance No. 84-18, as amended 
as of October 18, 1988 as well as public or private recreation facilities and 
instructional centers.  

Staff recommends allowing instructional centers as a permitted use as it fits the intent of 
the B-1, Local Business district and is a permitted use under the current Ordinance 
requirements.  

Staff has some concerns with allowing all types of recreational facilities at this location 
without further review of respective impacts. Based on our preliminary review, it is staff’s 
opinion that ‘Novi Play’ is a less intense use which will have minor to no impact on the 
surrounding residential neighborhood or on the traffic along Novi Road. Please refer to 
the bold and underline statements in this memo that support the request. Novi play 
appears to be a good fit for the current location. However, there are other recreational 
uses that could target an older age group, proposes later hours of operation or serve 
alcohol that could significantly impact the surrounding areas, especially the residential 
neighborhood. For example, uses such as an indoor go-karting place or a pool house 
can be intrusive.   

The proposed amendment is requested by the applicant in order to allow ‘Novi Play’ at 
22104 Novi Road. However, the amendment if approved 1) would apply to all four 
properties and 2) would apply to other recreational facilities that are not necessarily 
geared towards children.  



____________________   
Page 8 of 8 

 

 

Staff recommends that future uses should be reviewed on an individual basis. As the 
impacts of a different kind of recreation use are currently unknown, staff recommends 
the following changes in bold and underline to the language. Staff comments are 
provided in italics:  

Upon completion, said development shall be utilized solely for uses 
permitted within the B-1 local business district, together with the restaurant 
use, pursuant to the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance No. 84-18, as amended 
as of October 18, 1988 as well as indoor public or private recreation 
facilities and instructional centers.  

 

Indoor public or private recreation facilities shall be subject to the following conditions:  

1. The proposed indoor recreation use as described in the attached Exhibit C 
shall be permitted at 22104 Novi Road.  

2. Any other future indoor recreational uses smaller than 2,000 square feet shall 
be considered a principal permitted use.  

3. Any other future indoor recreational uses larger than 2,000 square feet shall 
be subject to the special land use requirements listed in 6.1.2.C of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  

4. All such future uses shall be subject to requirements of Section 4.89 of Zoning 
Ordinance relating to service of alcoholic beverages.    

5. No outside uses other than parking and loading shall be permitted. 
 

If the City Council approves the request to amend as presented by the staff, the City 
Manager and the City attorney’s office will work with the applicant’s attorney to make 
necessary changes administratively prior to recordation.  



MAPS
Location
Zoning

Future Landuse
Natural Features 



LEGEND
Sections

OAK POINTE PLAZA: NOVI PLAY

Map Author: Sri Komaragiri
Date: 01/16/20
Oak Pointe Plaza: Novi Play
Version #: 1

Sun
Valley Sub

Timber Ridge
Estates No 1

Chelsea
Knolls

Novex One
Brookland

Farms

Riverbridge
Condos

Woodbridge
Park

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

City of Novi
Dept. of Community Development

City Hall / Civic Center
45175 W Ten Mile Rd

Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

N
ov

i R
d

Nine Mile Rd

2627

34 35

1 inch = 250 feet
I0 110 220 33055

Feet

N
ov

i R
oa

d

Proposed Location 
for Novi Play

Location

Nine Mile Road

Subject Property

Properties subject to
consent judgement



LEGEND
Sections
R-1: One-Family Residential District
R-3: One-Family Residential District
R-4: One-Family Residential District
RM-1: Low-Density Multiple Family
B-3: General Business District
I-1: Light Industrial District

OAK POINTE PLAZA: NOVI PLAY

Map Author: Sri Komaragiri
Date: 01/16/20
Oak Pointe Plaza: Novi Play
Version #: 1

I-1

I-1

R-3

R-3

RM-1

I-1

R-1

R-4

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

City of Novi
Dept. of Community Development

City Hall / Civic Center
45175 W Ten Mile Rd

Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

N
ov

i R
d

Nine Mile Rd

2627

34 35

1 inch = 250 feet
I0 110 220 33055

Feet

N
ov

i R
oa

d

Proposed Location 
for Novi Play

Zoning

Nine Mile Road

Subject Property

Properties subject to
consent judgement



LEGEND
Sections

FUTURE LAND USE
Single Family
Multiple Family
Industrial RD Tech
Local Commercial
Public
Public Park
Private Park
Cemetry

OAK POINTE PLAZA: NOVI PLAY

Map Author: Sri Komaragiri
Date: 01/16/20
Oak Pointe Plaza: Novi Play
Version #: 1

PUBLIC
PARK

LOCAL
COMMERCIAL

SINGLE FAMILY

INDUSTRIAL
RD TECH

CEMETERY

MULTIPLE
FAMILY

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

City of Novi
Dept. of Community Development

City Hall / Civic Center
45175 W Ten Mile Rd

Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

N
ov

i R
d

Nine Mile Rd

2627

34 35

1 inch = 250 feet
I0 110 220 33055

Feet

N
ov

i R
oa

d

Proposed Location 
for Novi Play

Future Land Use

Nine Mile Road

Subject Property
Properties subject to
consent judgement



LEGEND
Sections
WETLANDS
WOODLANDS

OAK POINTE PLAZA: NOVI PLAY

Map Author: Sri Komaragiri
Date: 01/16/20
Oak Pointe Plaza: Novi Play
Version #: 1

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

City of Novi
Dept. of Community Development

City Hall / Civic Center
45175 W Ten Mile Rd

Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

N
ov

i R
d

Nine Mile Rd

2627

34 35

1 inch = 250 feet
I0 110 220 33055

Feet

N
ov

i R
oa

d

Proposed Location 
for Novi Play

Natural Features

Nine Mile Road

Subject Property
Properties subject to
consent judgement



1992: Approved Site Plan 





DRAFT AMENDMENT TO THE CONSENT JUDGMENT 
(Clean)



 

 

 
LAW OFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & 
 DEMBINSKI, P.C. 

 
37000 GRAND RIVER AVE. 

SUITE 200 
 FARMINGTON HILLS 

MICHIGAN 48335 
________ 

 
(248) 476-6900 

(248)  476-6564 FAX 
 

 

IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN  
 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF OAKLAND 
 
 
SELECTIVE DEVELOPMENT, 
 a Michigan corporation 
 
                                Plaintiff, 
 
NOVA OAK POINTE PROPERTIES OF 
NOVI,  LLC,  
 
Successor-in-interest Plaintiff, as to certain 
property 
 
vs. 
 
CITY OF NOVI, a Michigan municipal 
corporation 
 
 
 
 
                              Defendant. 

 
 
 
 
            Case No. 87-329917-CZ 
            Hon.    
 
 
 
 
 

 
LANDRY, MAZZEO & DEMBINSKI PC 
DAVID B. LANDRY (P32055) 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
37000 Grand River Ave., Ste 200 
Farmington Hills, MI  48335  
 
 
ROSATI, SCHULTZ, JOPPICH & 
AMTSBUECHLER PC 
THOMAS R. SCHULTZ (P42111) 
Attorneys for Defendant 
27555 Executive Dr., Ste 250 
Farmington Hills, MI 48331 

 

 
SECOND AMENDED JUDGMENT 

At a session of said court held in 
the City of Pontiac, County of Oakland, 

State of Michigan on _________________ 
 

PRESENT:  HON.___________________________ 
              Circuit Court Judge 



 
 
 
 

2 
 

 
LAW OFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & 
 DEMBINSKI, P.C. 

 
37000 GRAND RIVER AVE. 

SUITE 200 
 FARMINGTON HILLS 

MICHIGAN 48335 
________ 

 
(248) 476-6900 

(248)  476-6564 FAX 
 

 
 Upon Stipulation and consent of the parties, this Court finds: 
 

1. This matter originally having come before the Court for trial on February 19, May 

10,12, and 13, June 13, June 30 and July 11, 1988; 

2. The Court having issues a written opinion on July 27, 1988; 

3. The Court having entered its judgment on October 18, 1988. A copy of the Judgment is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; 

4. Pursuant to the terms of the original Judgment, Plaintiff, Selective Development 

company, is permitted to construct a commercial convenience center, allowing all uses 

permitted in the B-1 local business district, together with restaurant use, including a 

grocery store, pursuant to the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance No. 84-18, as amended 

through the date of the Judgment; 

5. The Court having maintained continuing jurisdiction in this matter; 

6. The parties subsequently modified the original October 18, 1988 Judgment by way of 

an Amended Judgment entered by the Court on September 18, 1992; 

7. A part of the property covered by this Amended Judgment (the building and parcel 

designated as 22104 Novi Road) having since been acquired by Nova Oak Pointe 

Properties of Novi, LLC;  

8. Nova and the City having determined to further amend the original Judgment of 

October 18, 1988 and the Amended Judgment of September 18, 1992 by entry of this 

Second Amended Judgment which shall supersede both the original Judgment and the 

Amended Judgment; 

9. The Defendant City of Novi having approved entry of this Second Amended Judgment 

on  _________; 



 
 
 
 

3 
 

 
LAW OFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & 
 DEMBINSKI, P.C. 

 
37000 GRAND RIVER AVE. 

SUITE 200 
 FARMINGTON HILLS 

MICHIGAN 48335 
________ 

 
(248) 476-6900 

(248)  476-6564 FAX 
 

10. The parties’ agree that the operative provisions of this Second Amended Judgment are 

promises made by each of them to the extent that these provisions are applicable to their 

respective actions. 

 NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DECLARED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED: 

A. Plaintiff shall have the right to develop the property in accordance with the attached 

Exhibit "B". Exhibit "B" is the Final Site Plan for the "Oakpointe Plaza", further 

identified as SP-9104E, dated January, 1991 as amended through September, 1992, 

which shall be treated by the parties as an approved Final Site Plan. Provided, that 

Plaintiff shall construct a passing lane on the west side of Novi Road opposite the 

southern-most driveway of the development at such time as the warrants are met under 

the standards of the Oakland County Road Commission.  

B. The City of Novi, its agents, servants and employees, are hereby enjoined from 

interfering with the Plaintiff’s proposed use of the subject property in accordance with 

said Final Site Plan, provided, Plaintiff shall obtain all necessary permits for said 

development required by applicable codes, ordinances, statutes and other laws, and shall 

submit the required applications and fees therefor. Where approval of any such permit is 

within the jurisdiction of the City of Novi said approval shall not be unreasonably 

withheld, conditioned or delayed.  

C. The City of Novi and Plaintiff understand that floor space in the buildings to be 

constructed on the Land is intended by Plaintiff to be leased to tenants, and that the 

needs of individual tenants will vary relative to the floor plan leased space and location 

of windows, below the canopy of exterior demising walls. Consequently, modifications 

to the buildings on the Land to satisfy the needs of such tenants relative to those 

elements may be made by written request to the Plaintiff and the written approval of the 



 
 
 
 

4 
 

 
LAW OFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & 
 DEMBINSKI, P.C. 

 
37000 GRAND RIVER AVE. 

SUITE 200 
 FARMINGTON HILLS 

MICHIGAN 48335 
________ 

 
(248) 476-6900 

(248)  476-6564 FAX 
 

City’s Planning consultant, without the necessity of amending this Second Amended 

Judgment, which approval shall not be unreasonably delayed or withheld provided the 

request is consistent with the spirit and intent of this Second Amended Judgment. 

Provided further, such modifications shall not alter the building footprints, the facade 

materials or the architectural form of the buildings on the Land as depicted in Exhibit 

"B", and all tenants signage shall comport with applicable sign regulations as provided 

in Paragraph D.  

D. The city of Novi shall grant Plaintiff, its contractors and subcontractors all city permits 

and authorizations necessary to develop the Land in accordance with this Second 

Amended Judgment, including those necessary to bring electricity, telephone, gas, cable 

television, water, and sewer to the Land and to construct all such utilities on the Land, 

provided Plaintiff has made all requisite filings and submissions and has paid the 

required fees. This shall not relieve Plaintiff from obtaining all necessary approvals, 

permits, and authorizations from applicable utilities, and governmental agencies other 

than the city of Novi and its boards, commissions, staff and consultants. The City of 

Novi shall not unreasonably delay in providing or issuing its permits, authorizations and 

submissions required in connection with the development and use of the Land in 

accordance with this Second Amended Judgment. The city of Novi, the City Engineer 

and those city officials, employees, and agents of the City of Novi who have the 

responsibility for approving plans submitted to them shall approve such engineering, 

construction, and other Plans submitted by the Plaintiff which comply with this Second 

Amended Judgment and other applicable City Code requirements, subject to the 

provisions of Paragraph E hereof. As a condition to receiving permits for construction 

upon the Land, construction plans must be submitted and approved by the City in 



 
 
 
 

5 
 

 
LAW OFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & 
 DEMBINSKI, P.C. 

 
37000 GRAND RIVER AVE. 

SUITE 200 
 FARMINGTON HILLS 

MICHIGAN 48335 
________ 

 
(248) 476-6900 

(248)  476-6564 FAX 
 

accordance with the state Construction Code, as enforced in the City of Novi pursuant 

to Chapter 7, Article II of the Novi Code of Ordinances in effect of on the date of this 

Second Amended Judgment. As a condition to receiving permits for signage on the 

Land, application for sign permits shall be submitted to and approved by the City of 

Novi Department of Building and Safety in accordance with Chapter 28. For purposes 

of applying Chapter 28, the Land shall be a “business district”.  

E. Future amendments to the city’s Zoning Ordinance or other regulatory ordinances after 

October 18, 1988 shall not apply to prohibit development of the Land as provided in 

this Second Amended Judgment. 

F. Upon completion, said development shall be utilized solely for uses permitted within 

the B-1 local business district, together with the restaurant use, pursuant to the City of 

Novi Zoning Ordinance No. 84-18, as amended as of October 18, 1988.  In addition, 

public or private indoor recreation facilities and instructional centers shall be permitted, 

subject the following:  

1. The proposed indoor recreation use as described in the attached Exhibit C for  shall 
be permitted at 22104 Novi Road.  

2. Any other future indoor recreational uses smaller than 2,000 square feet shall be 
considered a principal permitted use.  

3. Any other future indoor recreational uses larger than 2,000 square feet shall be 
subject to the special land use requirements listed in 6.1.2.C of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  

4. All such future uses shall be subject to requirements of Section 4.89 of Zoning 
Ordinance relating to service of alcoholic beverages.    

5. No outside uses other than parking and loading shall be permitted. 
  

G. It is further ordered and adjudged that this Second Amended Judgment is binding upon 

the parties, their heirs, successors and assigns. The obligations contained in this Second 

Amended Judgment shall run with the Land. A copy of this Second Amended Judgment 



 
 
 
 

6 
 

 
LAW OFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & 
 DEMBINSKI, P.C. 

 
37000 GRAND RIVER AVE. 

SUITE 200 
 FARMINGTON HILLS 

MICHIGAN 48335 
________ 

 
(248) 476-6900 

(248)  476-6564 FAX 
 

shall be recorded with the Oakland County Register of Deeds. Nova Oak Pointe 

Properties of Novi, LLC is hereby added to this case for the purpose of entry into this 

Second Amended Judgment and shall be designated as a "Successor-in-interest Plaintiff 

as to Certain Property." The Court retains jurisdiction to interpret and enforce the terms 

and conditions of this Second Amended Judgment, reconcile any differences between 

the parties that may arise relating to performance of the terms of this Second Amended 

Judgment, assure there is no unreasonable delay in the issuance of building or 

constructions permits or certificates of occupancy, and assure compliance by Plaintiff 

with all permits issued by the City. 

 

             
        Circuit Judge 
 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: 

 

___________________________ 

David B. Landry (P32055) 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 

 

___________________________ 

Thomas R. Schultz (P42111) 
Attorneys for Defendant 
 

  



DRAFT AMENDMENT TO THE CONSENT JUDGMENT
(Staff redline version)



 

 

 
LAW OFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & 
 DEMBINSKI, P.C. 

 
37000 GRAND RIVER AVE. 

SUITE 200 
 FARMINGTON HILLS 

MICHIGAN 48335 
________ 

 
(248) 476-6900 

(248)  476-6564 FAX 
 

 

IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN  
 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF OAKLAND 
 
 
SELECTIVE DEVELOPMENT, 
 a Michigan corporation 
 
                                Plaintiff, 
 
NOVA OAK POINTE PROPERTIES OF 
NOVI,  LLC,  
 
Successor-in-interest Plaintiff, as to certain 
property 
 
vs. 
 
CITY OF NOVI, a Mmichigan municipal 
corporation 
 
 
 
 
                              Defendant. 

 
 
 
 
            Case No. 87-329917-CZ 
            Hon.   Edward Sosnick 
 
 
 
 
 

 
JOSEPH F. GALVIN (P-13821)  
LEROY L, ASHER (P-37972)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK and 
STONE 150 West Jefferson, Suite 2500  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 963-6420 
LANDRY, MAZZEO & DEMBINSKI PC 
DAVID B. LANDRY (P32055) 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
37000 Grand River Ave., Ste 200 
Farmington Hills, MI  48335  
 
DAVID M. FRIED (P-13710)  
DENNIS WATSON (P-31300)  
Attorneys for Defendant  
FRIED AND LEVITT, P.C.  
30700 Telegraph, Suite 3665 
Bingham Farms MI 48025 
(313) 645-1003 
ROSATI, SCHULTZ, JOPPICH & 
AMTSBUECHLER PC 

 



 
 
 
 

2 
 

 
LAW OFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & 
 DEMBINSKI, P.C. 

 
37000 GRAND RIVER AVE. 

SUITE 200 
 FARMINGTON HILLS 

MICHIGAN 48335 
________ 

 
(248) 476-6900 

(248)  476-6564 FAX 
 

THOMAS R. SCHULTZ (P42111) 
Attorneys for Defendant 
27555 Executive Dr., Ste 250 
Farmington Hills, MI 48331 

 
SECOND AMENDED JUDGMENT 

At a session of said court held in 
the City of Pontiac, County of Oakland, 

State of Michigan on _________________ 
 

PRESENT:  HON.___________________________ 
              Circuit Court Judge 

 
 Upon Stipulation and consent of the parties, this Court finds: 
 

1. This matter originally having come before the Court for trial on February 19, May 

10,12, and 13, June 13, June 30 and July 11, 1988; 

2. The Court having issues a written opinion on July 27, 1988; 

3. The Court having entered its judgment on October 18, 1988. A copy of the Judgment is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; 

4. Pursuant to the terms of the original Judgment, Plaintiff, Selective Development 

company, is permitted to construct a commercial convenience center, allowing all uses 

permitted in the B-1 local business district, together with restaurant use, including a 

grocery store, pursuant to the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance No. 84-18, as amended 

through the date of the Judgment; 

5. The Court having maintained continuing jurisdiction in this matter; 

6. The parties wish tosubsequently modifyied the original October 18, 1988 Judgment by 

way of and this Amended Judgment shall supersede itentered by the Court on 

September 18, 1992; 



 
 
 
 

3 
 

 
LAW OFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & 
 DEMBINSKI, P.C. 

 
37000 GRAND RIVER AVE. 

SUITE 200 
 FARMINGTON HILLS 

MICHIGAN 48335 
________ 

 
(248) 476-6900 

(248)  476-6564 FAX 
 

7. A part of the property covered by this Amended Judgment (the building and parcel 

designated as 22104 Novi Road) having since been acquired by Nova Oak Pointe 

Properties of Novi, LLC;  

6.8. The partiesNova and the City wishhaving determined to further amend the 

original Judgment of October 18, 1988 and the Amended Judgment of September 18, 

1992 by entry of this Second Amended Judgment which shall supersede both the 

original Judgment and the Amended Judgment; 

7.9. The Defendant City of Novi having approved entry of this Second Amended 

Judgment on July 27, 1992 _________; 

8.10. The parties’ agree that the operative provisions of this Second Amended 

Judgment are promises made by each of them to the extent that these provisions are 

applicable to their respective actions. 

 NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DECLARED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED: 

A. Plaintiff shall have the right to develop the property in accordance with the attached 

Exhibit "B". Exhibit "B" is the Final Site Plan for the "Oakpointe Plaza", further 

identified as SP-9104E, dated January, 1991 as amended through September, 1992, 

which shall be treated by the parties as an approved Final Site Plan. Provided, that 

Plaintiff shall construct a passing lane on the west side of Novi Road opposite the 

southern-most driveway of the development at such time as the warrants are met under 

the standards of the Oakland County Road Commission.  

B. The City of Novi, its agents, servants and employees, are hereby enjoined from 

interfering with the Plaintiff’s proposed use of the subject property in accordance with 

said Final Site Plan, provided, Plaintiff shall obtain all necessary permits for said 

development required by applicable codes, ordinances, statutes and other laws, and shall 



 
 
 
 

4 
 

 
LAW OFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & 
 DEMBINSKI, P.C. 

 
37000 GRAND RIVER AVE. 

SUITE 200 
 FARMINGTON HILLS 

MICHIGAN 48335 
________ 

 
(248) 476-6900 

(248)  476-6564 FAX 
 

submit the required applications and fees therefor. Where approval of any such permit is 

within the jurisdiction of the City of Novi said approval shall not be unreasonably 

withheld, conditioned or delayed.  

C. The City of Novi and Plaintiff understand that floor space in the buildings to be 

constructed on the Land is intended by Plaintiff to be leased to tenants, and that the 

needs of individual tenants will vary relative to the floor plan leased space and location 

of windows, below the canopy of exterior demising walls. Consequently, modifications 

to the buildings on the Land to satisfy the needs of such tenants relative to those 

elements may be made by written request to the Plaintiff and the written approval of the 

City’s Planning consultant, without the necessity of amending this Second Amended 

Judgment, which approval shall not be unreasonably delayed or withheld provided the 

request is consistent with the spirit and intent of this Second Amended Judgment. 

Provided further, such modifications shall not alter the building footprints, the facade 

materials or the architectural form of the buildings on the Land as depicted in Exhibit 

"B", and all tenants signage shall comport with applicable sign regulations as provided 

in Paragraph D.  

D. The city of Novi shall grant Plaintiff, its contractors and subcontractors all city permits 

and authorizations necessary to develop the Land in accordance with this Second 

Amended Judgment, including those necessary to bring electricity, telephone, gas, cable 

television, water, and sewer to the Land and to construct all such utilities on the Land, 

provided Plaintiff has made all requisite filings and submissions and has paid the 

required fees. This shall not relieve Plaintiff from obtaining all necessary approvals, 

permits, and authorizations from applicable utilities, and governmental agencies other 

than the city of Novi and its boards, commissions, staff and consultants. The City of 



 
 
 
 

5 
 

 
LAW OFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & 
 DEMBINSKI, P.C. 

 
37000 GRAND RIVER AVE. 

SUITE 200 
 FARMINGTON HILLS 

MICHIGAN 48335 
________ 

 
(248) 476-6900 

(248)  476-6564 FAX 
 

Novi shall not unreasonably delay in providing or issuing its permits, authorizations and 

submissions required in connection with the development and use of the Land in 

accordance with this Second Amended Judgment. The city of Novi, the City Engineer 

and those city officials, employees, and agents of the City of Novi who have the 

responsibility for approving plans submitted to them shall approve such engineering, 

construction, and other Plans submitted by the Plaintiff which comply with this Second 

Amended Judgment and other applicable City Code requirements, subject to the 

provisions of Paragraph E hereof. As a condition to receiving permits for construction 

upon the Land, construction plans must be submitted and approved by the City in 

accordance with the state Construction Code, as enforced in the City of Novi pursuant 

to Chapter 7, Article II of the Novi Code of Ordinances in effect of on the date of this 

Second Amended Judgment. As a condition to receiving permits for signage on the 

Land, application for sign permits shall be submitted to and approved by the City of 

Novi Department of Building and Safety in accordance with Chapter 28. For purposes 

of applying Chapter 28, the Land shall be a “business district”.  

E. Future amendments to the city’s Zoning Ordinance or other regulatory ordinances after 

October 18, 1988 shall not apply to prohibit development of the Land as provided in 

this Second Amended Judgment. 

F. Upon completion, said development shall be utilized solely for uses permitted within 

the B-1 local business district, together with the restaurant use, pursuant to the City of 

Novi Zoning Ordinance No. 84-18, as amended as of October 18, 1988.  In addition,  as 

well as public or private indoor recreation facilities and instructional centers shall be 

permitted, subject the following:.   



 
 
 
 

6 
 

 
LAW OFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & 
 DEMBINSKI, P.C. 

 
37000 GRAND RIVER AVE. 

SUITE 200 
 FARMINGTON HILLS 

MICHIGAN 48335 
________ 

 
(248) 476-6900 

(248)  476-6564 FAX 
 

1. The proposed indoor recreation use as described in the attached Exhibit C for “Novi 
Play” shall be permitted at 22104 Novi Road.  

2. Any other future indoor recreational uses smaller than 2,000 square feet shall be 
considered a principal permitted use.  

3. Any other future indoor recreational uses larger than 2,000 square feet shall be 
subject to the special land use requirements listed in 6.1.2.C of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  

4. All such future uses shall be subject to requirements of Section 4.89 of Zoning 
Ordinance relating to service of alcoholic beverages.    

5. No outside uses other than parking and loading shall be permitted. 
  

F. It is further ordered and adjudged that this Second Amended Judgment is binding upon 

the parties, their heirs, successors and assigns. The obligations contained in this Second 

Amended Judgment shall run with the Land. A copy of theis Second Amended 

Judgment shall be recorded with the Oakland County Register of Deeds. Nova Oak 

Pointe Properties of Novi, LLC is hereby added to this case for the purpose of entry into 

this Second Amended Judgment and shall be designated as a "Successor-in-interest 

Plaintiff as to Certain Property."  

G. The Court retains jurisdiction to interpret and enforce the terms and conditions of this 

Second Amended Judgment, reconcile any differences between the parties that may 

arise relating to performance of the terms of this Second Amended Judgment, assure 

there is no unreasonable delay in the issuance of building or constructions permits or 

certificates of occupancy, and assure compliance by Plaintiff with all permits issued by 

the City. 

 

             
       Edward Sosnick, Circuit Judge 
 

 



 
 
 
 

7 
 

 
LAW OFFICES 

LANDRY, MAZZEO & 
 DEMBINSKI, P.C. 

 
37000 GRAND RIVER AVE. 

SUITE 200 
 FARMINGTON HILLS 

MICHIGAN 48335 
________ 

 
(248) 476-6900 

(248)  476-6564 FAX 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: 

 

___________________________ 

David B. Landry (P32055) 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 

 

___________________________ 

Thomas R. Schultz (P42111) 
Attorneys for Defendant 
 

  



APPLICANT SUBMITTAL PACKET
































































































































	s.pdf
	MAPS
	1992: Approved Site Plan
	Draft Amendment to the Consent Judgment
	Redline Version
	Applicant cover letter
	Exhibit A: Consent Judgement
	Exhibit B: B-1 permitted uses-1984
	Exhibit C: Subject Property
	Exhibit D: Novi play Cover Letter
	Exhibit E: Novi play floor plan
	Exhibit F: Proposed amendment-applicants version




